MCMWF015N02UHE3
15N02
L
N
1
17
2
108
27
17
78
7.3
1110
Pin1
index area
Pin1
index area
A
A
1
c
D
E
D1
E
1
D2
E
2
e
L
b
J
J
1
1
2
3 4
5
6
Drain
Source
2
1 00
2
0.4 0.7 1
4.5 9 12 15
2 5 15 20
27
9
2.4
9
1.8
439
1
10 4.5 9
680
115
105
5
2.4
9
12
51
30
10
10 4.5
9
n
1110
MCMWF015N02UHE3
1.8 2.5 21 30
1110
MCMWF015N02UHE3
0 2 3
0
30
60
90
120
VGS=3.5V
VGS=2.5V
VGS=1.8V
VGS=1.5V
VGS=4.5V,4V
D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
0 1
Drain To Source Voltage (V)
Fig. 1 - Typical Output Characteristics
VGS=2V
VGS=3V
1 3 40 5
30
60
90
0
120
25°C
VDS= 3V
150°CD
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
1 2
Gate To Source Voltage (V)
Fig. 2 - Transfer Characteristics
1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5
0
20
40
60
80
25°C
ID=9A
D
ra
in
-S
ou
rc
e
O
n-
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
(m
Ω
)
Gate To Source Voltage (V)
Fig.3-RDS(ON)-VGS
0 5 15 20
10
100
1000
10000
Ciss
Coss
C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
(p
F)
10
Drain To Source Voltage (V)
Fig. 5 - Capacitance Characteristics
Crss
000 2 4 6 8 10
0.0
1.5
3.0
4.5
VDS=10V
ID=9A
G
at
e-
So
ur
ce
 V
ol
ta
ge
 (V
)
Gate Charge(nC)
Fig. 6 - Gate Charge
0
10
20
30
40
0 5 10 15 20
VGS4.5V
Drain Current (A)
D
ra
in
-S
ou
rc
e
O
n
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
(m
Ω
)
Fig.4-RDS(ON)-ID
VGS=1.8V
VGS=2.5V
1110
MCMWF015N02UHE3
-25 0 25 50 75 100 125-50 150
0.6
0.8
1.0
1.2
0.4
1.4
ID=250μA
VG
S(
th
) -
 T
hr
es
ho
ld
 V
ol
ta
ge
 N
or
m
al
iz
ed
Tj-Junction Temperature  (°C)
Fig. 7 - Normalized Threshold Voltage
-25 0 100 125-50 150
1.0
1.5
0.5
2.0
VGS=4.5V
ID=9A
N
or
m
al
iz
ed
 O
n
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
25 50 75
Tj-Junction Temperature  (°C)
Fig. 8 - Normalized On Resistance Characteristics
0.2 0.4 0.8 1.0
0.1
1
10
100
25°C
VGS=0V
150°C
So
ur
ce
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
0.6
Source To Drain Voltage (V)
Fig.9-IS-VSD
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
0
5
10
15
20
Po
w
er
 D
is
si
pa
tio
n
(W
)
TC Temperature (°C)
Fig. 11 - PD Dissipation
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
0 25 100 125 15050 75
TC Temperature (°C)
ID
-D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
Fig. 10 - Drain Current
1110
MCMWF015N02UHE3
1E-6 1E-5 1E-4 0.001 0.01 0.1 1
0.01
0.1
1
10
Single Pulse
D=Ton/T
TJ,PK=TC+PdmꞏZθJCꞏRθJC
RθJC=7.3°C/W
In descending order
D=0.5, 0.3, 0.1, 0.05, 0.02, 0.01, single pulse
Zt
h(
J-
C
) N
or
m
al
iz
ed
 T
ra
ns
ie
nt
Th
er
m
al
 R
es
is
ta
nc
e
Pulse Width (s)
Fig. 13 - Normalized Transient Thermal Impedance
PDM
TON
T
0.1 100
0.1
1
10
100
1000
1ms
100μs
10μs
RDS(on) Limited
TJ(max)=150°C
TC=25°C
Single Pulse
D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
1 10
Drain-Source Voltage (V)
Fig. 12 - Safe Operation Area
300μs
10ms
DC
1μs
Micro Commercial Components Corp
Micro Commercial Components
Corp
Micro Commercial Components Corp
1110
MCMWF015N02UHE3